
{*lìi'f fad}f e} .) -tr $sJ 

Exhibit A Amendment # 001 
ODOE Agreement # 10-1245 

AMENDMENT TO A.RRA GRANT AGREEMENT
 

1' This'is Amendment No. 001 to Agreement.No. 10-1245 (as amended from time to time the "Agreement,') dated
June 30, 2009 between the State of oiegon actíng by and thròugh its Department or energy (oDoE), hereafter calledAgency, and City of Porfland., hereafter cátteC Recipie-nt. 

2' Effective Date' Thís amendment shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and approved as required byapplicable law. 

f' The Agreement ís hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlíníng and deleted language isindicated by italics and brackets): 

a' Recipient and ODOE informatíon on page 1 of the Agreement ls amended as follows: 

Ti[e: Sr. Sustainability Manager Title: Recovery Act Í,ARRAl Project
Organízation: City of Portland Organîzation: Manager


Address: 1900 sw4rh
 Address: State of Oregon: Dept of Energy
Portland, OR 97204-5380 625 Marion Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-3737 
Phone: 503-824-6053 Phone:
 

Fax: 503.823-7800
 Fax: [(503) 378-4032) (503\ 373-2120- -.----------._-Email: rnichael. armst¡onq (Ao ortlandore gon. gov Email: (503) 373-7806
Federal lD #: 93-6002236 tPaut.eqbeñ@stateDUNS # 054971197 trish.bunsen@state. or. us 

b, Section 1 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

l' Effective Date' This Agreement shall becomeeffectíve onlJune 26, z}ogJectober 1, 2011 as duly executed andapproved as required by applicable law. Unless otherwise terminated oi exerideO, ,itne project shall be completed ontfyø:yqry 15, 20121êgjrcq2ø2 ("Project completíon oSte'i. This AgreJm"niïnaù expire on rhe eartier or [March31, 2012\June 30, 2012, or the date finaipayment is made Oy óOOf. 

c. Section 3 of the Agreement ís amended as follows; 

3' Grant. fn accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreoment, ODOE shall provide Recipient [$2,000,000]$3'000'000'00 (Grant Funds orGrant moneys) fo^r ¡_e.qyrogses oäscr¡bed ín sectioñ'¿ (the "project'). oDoE sha¡ paythe Grant from monies available througn oÉ-Ée0000140 nnnn - State ÈnárgyÞrgram orant issued to oDoE underARRA, the Energy Policy Act of 2005 ano public Law 109-58 uy trre U.s, Enviionmerif Èrotection nãcipi.Ãt tËpnl. 
Use of the Grant Funds are subject to the reg_ulations and oost principles applicable to this Agreement, including but notfimited to OMB Circular 4133 Audits of Staltes, Local Govêr.ri.tand Nbn-profit Organizations, Exhibit B (FederalAssurances and certifications) and, for any ennn funds, Exhibit D, The Grant Funds may be used only for eligfbleexpenditures and fqr purposes set out in fed-eral regulations governing the source ofìrrese funds. 

Any Program lncome deriving frorn the Grant Funds must be added to the Grant Funds. program lncome shall beconsidered Grant Funds for purposes of this Agreement and must be used or Ín accordance with the terms'Oporand conditions of this Agreement. Recipient must obtain written approval trom"xfànu"oprior to ã;V program 
"ãrnlnglncome. Program fncome íncludes any interest or other income génerated with or deriving from the Grant Funds. 

Page I of3 

http:n�cipi.�t
mailto:trish.bunsen@state
mailto:tPaut.eqbe�@state
http:Agreement.No


4 ç) fî.1 f:q Ï- s)t¡Idj;i 

oDoE onåffiI'Íiä"iåi3ll 
d. Section 13.g of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

13. qENERAL PROVTSTONS 

g. Notices. Ëxcept as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, any communications 
between the parties hereto or notices to be given hereunder shall be given in writing by personal 
delívery, facsimiie, email, or nrailing the same, postage prepaid to Recipient or ODOE to the applicable 
Principal Contact at the address or number set forth below, or to such other addresses or numbers as 
either party may indicate pursuant to this section. Any communication or notice so addressed and 
maÍled shall bê effective five (5) days after mailing. Any communication or notice deliversd by facsimile 
shall be effective on the day the transmittíng machine generates a receipt of the successful 
transmission, if transmission was during normal business hours of the Recipient, or on the next 
business day, if transmission was outside normal business hours of the Recipient. Any communication 
or notice given by email shall be effective upon the sendeis receipt of confirmation generated by the 
recípient's email system that the notice has been received by the recipient's email system. Any 
communication or notice given by personal delivery shafl be effective when actually defivered. 

ODOE: 
t!þpa npdrclez, Contracts Specrafi'stJ Recipient: 
Zaida Zuniqa, Contract Officer - Lead Michael Armstrong, Sr. Sustainability Manager 
Oregon Department of Energy City of Portland 
625 Marion Street NE 1900 SW 4tn 
Salern, OR 97301 Portland, OR 97204-5380 
Phone: f503-373.2296J 593-378-6968 Phone: 503-824-6053 
Fax 503-373-7806 Fax 503-823-7800 

Email:ftea.r.roAr¡quez J Email; michael.armstrong@portlandoreqon.gov 

zaida.zuniqa(@state.or. us 

[Paul Egbeft, ARRA Project Manager]
 
Trish Bunsen. Recoverv Act Proiect Manager
 
Oregon Department of Energy
 
625 Marion Street NE
 
Salem, OR 97301
 
Phone: K50s) 37 B-4032J 503-37-3C129
 
Fax: (503) 373-7806
 

Email: tpaul.eqbeft@state.
 
trísh.bunsen@state.or. us
 

Either party may designate a different person or change the contact information given in this section by 
providíng notice ín the manner provided in this section and such change shall be effective without need 
for amendment under Section 13.c. 

Page 2 of 3 

mailto:tr�sh.bunsen@state.or
mailto:tpaul.eqbeft@state
mailto:zaida.zuniqa(@state.or
mailto:michael.armstrong@portlandoreqon.gov


å& 51{å$ 

Amendment # 001 
ODOE Agreement # 10_1245 

e' Exhibit A to the Agreement is amended by adding the following Attachment to the end of Exhibit A in
the Agreement: 

Budget Cateqorv Contract Budoet Amendment #1 Total Budget
 
2,000.000 1,000,000
 3.000.000 

Audits 297,200 200,00 497,200
Energy Advisor 3ô0,000 300,000 660,000
Rebates 1,342.800 500,000 1,842.800 

Totaf Proiect Costs 2,000.000 1.000.000 3.000,000 

Paid Units Est. Units Total Units 
April-December 2011 October 2011-Aoril 

Audits 743 500 1243
Energy Advisor 168 140 308
Rebates 4s3 l68 621 

ïotalUnits 1364 808 2172 

4.- Exceptas expressly arnended above, allother terms and condltions of originalAgreement are süll in full force andeffect. Recipient certlfies that the representations, warranties and certificationJcontaiied in tfle óriginätÁgi;"m"nt 
"rutrue and correct as of the effective date of thls Amendment and with the same effect as though maãe at trrî i¡me of this

Amondment. 

CITY OF PORTLAND OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

By: By: 
Signature Bob Repine, Acting Director Date 

Print Name and Title Paul Egbert, ARRA Manager Date 

Date Jan Lemke, DPO Date 

APPROVED AS TO FCIìM 

fT*** 
H.Vd"*H)ðeq­

-È*.
rv CruY ATToRNEvT¿ru{e" É-m+¿¿^ z/rø /zotz 
APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFIC|ENCY Date 
Required for Contracts over $150,000 

Page 3 of 3 


